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FIND, based on the independent judgement of the decision-maker, after consideration of 
the whole of the administrative record, the project was assessed in Vesting Tentative 
Tract Map No. 67505 Project Environmental Impact Report No. ENV-2005-2301-EIR 
(SCH No. 2005111054 ), certified on November 1, 2019; and pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines, Sections 15162 and 15164, no subsequent EIR, negative declaration, or 
addendum is required for approval of the Project. 

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.24 X. 7, I hereby APPROVE: 

A determination to allow Lot 13 approved pursuant to VTT-67505, to include a 
retaining wall 70 feet in length and up to eight feet in height, in lieu of the three and 
one-half feet height limit for fences and walls within the required front yard in an R 
zone otherwise permitted by Section 12.22 C.20(f)(2). 

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.24 X.26, I hereby 
APPROVE: 

A determination to allow five retaining walls on one lot with a maximum height of 
11 feet 6 inches from proposed finished grade, in lieu of the maximum one retaining 
wall per lot with a maximum height of 12 feet or maximum two retaining walls 
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Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights 
of the City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition. 

OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS -TIME LIMIT- LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES 

All terms and conditions of the approval shall be fulfilled before the use may be 
established. The instant authorization is further conditional upon the privileges being 
utilized within three years after the effective date of approval and, if such privileges are 
not utilized or substantial physical construction work is not begun within said time and 
carried on diligently to completion, the authorization shall terminate and become void. 

TRANSFERABILITY 

This authorization runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, 
rented or occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent upon 
you to advise them regarding the conditions of this grant. 

VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR 

Section 12.29 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code provides: 

"A variance, conditional use, adjustment, public benefit or other quasi-judicial 
approval, or any conditional approval granted by the Director, pursuant to the 
authority of this chapter shall become effective upon utilization of any portion of 
the privilege, and the owner and applicant shall immediately comply with its 
Conditions. The violation of any valid Condition imposed by the Director, Zoning 
Administrator, Area Planning Commission, City Planning Commission or City 
Council in connection with the granting of any action taken pursuant to the authority 
of this chapter, shall constitute a violation of this chapter and shall be subject to 
the same penalties as any other violation of this Code." 

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor and shall be 
punishable by a fine of not more than $2,500 or by imprisonment in the county jail for a 
period of not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE 

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this grant is not a permit or license and 
that any permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public 
agency. Furthermore, if any Condition of this grant is violated or if the same be not 
complied with, then the applicant or his successor in interest may be prosecuted for 
violating these Conditions the same as for any violation of the requirements contained in 
the Municipal Code. The Zoning Administrator's determination in this matter will become 
effective after November 18, 2019, unless an appeal therefrom is filed with the 
Department of City Planning. It is strongly advised that appeals be filed early during the 
appeal period and in person so that imperfections and incompleteness may be corrected 
before the appeal period expires. Any appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, 
accompanied by the required fee, a copy of the Zoning Administrator's action, and 
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS 

The City of Los Angeles (the "City"), as Lead Agency, has evaluated the environmental 
impacts of implementation of Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 67505 Project by preparing 
an environmental impact report (EIR) (Case No. ENV-2005-2301-EIR/SCH No. 
2005111054). The EIR was prepared in compliance with the California Environmental 
Quality Act of 1970, Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq. (CEQA) and the 
California Code of Regulations Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3 (the "CEQA Guidelines"). 

The Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 67505 Project EIR, consisting of the Draft EIR and 
Final EIR, is intended to serve as an informational document for public agency decision­
makers and the general public regarding the objectives and impacts of the Vesting 
Tentative Tract Map No. 67505 Project (Project), located at 22241-22255 Mulholland 
Drive (Site or Project Site). The Project is a subdivision of a 6.2-acre property (two 
parcels) into 19 lots and the subsequent development of 19 detached, single-family 
residences. Each residence would have three to four bedrooms and a two-car garage, 
and a maximum height of two stories or 36 feet. The project would construct a new private 
street from San Feliciano Drive to access 12 of the homes, one new entrance on San 
Feliciano Drive to access three of the homes, and one new entrance off of Mulholland 
Drive to access the remaining four homes. The Project includes demolition and removal 
of one existing vacant single-family residence with its associated structures, grading of 
7,240 cubic yards of soil, and the removal of 28 (15 protected) trees .. 

The Draft El R was circulated for a 45-day public comment period from March 17, 2016 to 
May 2, 2016. The Final EIR was then distributed on August 30, 2018. The Advisory 
Agency certified the EIR on November 1, 2019 ("Certified EIR") in conjunction with 
the approval of the Project (VTT-67505). In connection with the certification of the EIR, 
the Advisory Agency adopted CEQA findings and a mitigation monitoring program. 
The Advisory Agency adopted the mitigation monitoring program in the EIR as a 
condition of approval. All mitigation measures in the previously adopted 
Mitigation Monitoring Program attached as Exhibit "B", are imposed on the project 
through Conditions of Approval, Conditions No. 11, 12, and 13, to mitigate or avoid 
significant effects of the proposed Project on the environment and to ensure 
compliance during Project implementation. 

NO SUPPLEMENTAL OR SUBSEQUENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED 

CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 
3, Sections 15000-15387) allow the City to rely on the previously certified EIR unless a 
Subsequent or Supplemental EIR is required. Specifically, CEQA Guidelines Sections 
15162 and 15163 require preparation of a Subsequent or Supplemental EIR when an EIR 
has been previously certified or a negative declaration has previously been adopted and 
one or more of the following circumstances exist: 

1) Substantial changes are proposed in the project which will require major revisions
of the previous EIR or negative declaration due to the involvement of new
significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of
previously identified significant effects;






